STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION Action Item

January 17, 2024

SUBJECT: Approval of Amendment to Rules 6A-5.069, School District Professional Learning Systems and 6A-5.071, Professional Learning Catalogs

PROPOSED BOARD ACTION

For Approval

AUTHORITY FOR STATE BOARD ACTION

Sections 1001.02 and 1012.98, F.S.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Rule 6A-5.069, F.A.C., revises the definition of substantial revisions to a professional learning system, provides notice of an annual calendar for review of systems and includes information on monitoring of systems. The incorporated template includes new requirements for approval, including requirements for contracted services and the science of reading. Rule 6A-5.071, F.A.C., incorporates a template for professional learning catalogs, updates citations and adds clarifying information about the criteria for initial approval.

Supporting Documentation Included: Proposed Rules 6A-5.069 and 6A-5.071, F.A.C. Form PLST-2024, Professional Learning System Template and Form PLCT-2024, Professional Learning Catalog Template (under separate cover)

Facilitator/Presenter: Dr. Paul O. Burns, Chancellor, Division of Public Schools